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Compact Charging Dock

Health and Safety Warnings

Follow all warnings and instructions to reduce  
risk of injury/discomfort/damage, including  
those for Meta Quest 3S. See Meta Quest headset:  
Settings  Health and Safety Info and Warnings; 
Meta Horizon mobile app: Menu  Health and 
Safety; Online:  meta.com/quest/warnings
•  Keep this pamphlet for future reference; share  

with anyone using your Meta Quest accessory.
•  LIMITATIONS ON USE. Do not use accessory 

if any part is damaged. Contact Meta Quest 
Support.  meta.com/help/quest

•  Unauthorized/modified/hacked accessories 
may lead to injury/damage, including damage 
that may not be covered under warranty.  Your 
Meta Quest  Meta Quest Care and Handling 

Hardware Safety
•  Includes rechargeable lithium-ion battery.  

Do not use if battery/charger/adapter is 
damaged as this could lead to explosion, fire,  
or other hazard and result in injury/damage. 
If fluid leaks, avoid skin/eyes. If contact occurs, 
wash affected area with water and seek  
medical attention.  Batteries, charging  
and temperature,  Electric shock 

•  Keep charging points clean and dry to avoid 
overheating. Periodically check for corrosion. 
Stop use and contact Meta Quest Support if 
present.  meta.com/quest/help/cleaning

•  To prevent burns or discomfort, stop use if too 
hot. Use special care if you have a condition that 
affects heat detection. 

Electromagnetic Fields

•  Contains magnets and electromagnetic 
components that may interfere with nearby 
medical devices. Consult doctor/manufacturer 
before use or keep away from medical devices 
(example: pacemakers, hearing aids). Stop use  
if interference occurs.  Magnetic components  

Compliance and Regulatory Information
Product Specifications
Charging Dock Model Number: M7K 
USB IN: 15.0V ⎓ 3.0A (45W Max) 
USB OUT: 5.0V ⎓ 3.0A, 9.0V ⎓ 3.0A, 12.0V⎓ 2.25A 
WIRELESS OUTPUT 1 OR 2: 2.6W 
Rechargeable Battery Model Number: GP7, D8Z 
0.64Wh / 167mAh 
INPUT: 1.3W 
OUTPUT: 1.5V ⎓ 350mA 
Operating Temperature Range: 0-35°C

Recycle your unwanted devices in accordance 
with all applicable laws and regulations. In some 
areas, the disposal of certain electronic devices is 
strictly regulated.  Refer to meta.com/legal/quest/
compliance for information on how to recycle  
your device.

Regulatory Information - US 
FCC Compliance Statement: This device and its related 
accessories comply with part 15 of the FCC rules. 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, 
and (2) this device must accept any interference 
received, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation. 
NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found 
to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are 
designed to provide reasonable protection against 
harmful interference in a residential installation. This 
equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio 
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in 
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful 
interference to radio communications. However, 
there is no guarantee that interference will not occur 
in a particular installation. If this equipment does 
cause harmful interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined by turning the 
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try 
to correct the interference by one or more of the 
following measures:  
•  Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
•  Increase the separation between the equipment 

and receiver. 
•  Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit 

different from that to which the receiver  
is connected. 

•  Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV 
technician for help. 
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FCC Caution: Changes or modifications to a device by 
the user that are not expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could make the device no 
longer comply with the FCC Rules and void the user’s 
authority to operate the equipment.
When using this device as a wireless charger it is 
intended for use as a desktop device and should not be 
carried when in this mode. To comply with RF exposure 
requirements when using in the wireless charging  
mode please place the device at a minimum distance  
of 20 cm from persons.
FCC Radiation Exposure Statement 
This product complies with FCC RF radiation exposure 
limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This 
product should be installed and operated with a minimum 
distance of 20 cm between the radiator and your body. 

Regulatory Information - Canada 
This device contains license-exempt transmitter(s)/
receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science and 
Economic Development Canada’s license-exempt 
RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference; 
and (2) this device must accept any interference, 
including interference that may cause undesired 
operation of the device. 
CAN ICES-003(B)/NMB-003(B)
This device complies with ISED RSS-102 RF exposure 
limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. In order 
to avoid the possibility of exceeding the ISED RSS-102 
RF exposure limits, human proximity to the antenna 
shall not be less than 20 cm during normal operation.
When using this device as a wireless charger it is 
intended for use as a desktop device and should not be 
carried when in this mode. To comply with RF exposure 
requirements when using in the wireless charging  
mode please place the device at a minimum distance  
of 20 cm from persons. 

Regulatory Information - EU and UK
Meta Platforms Technologies, LLC hereby declares 
that this product is in compliance with the essential 
requirements and the other relevant provisions of 
Directive 2014/53/EU. For the full declaration of 
conformity, see meta.com/legal/quest/compliance/. 
Meta Platforms Technologies, LLC hereby declares  
that this product is in compliance with the Radio 
Equipment Regulations 2017 (SI 2017/1206). For the  
full declaration of conformity, see meta.com/legal/
quest/compliance/.
The device should be used with a separation distance  
of 20 cm to the human body.

When using this device as a wireless charger it is 
intended for use as a desktop device and should not be 
carried when in this mode. To comply with RF exposure 
requirements when using in the wireless charging mode 
please place the device at a minimum distance of  
20 cm from persons. 
H-Field Strength of Charging Dock:  
3.99 dB μA/m @10m 
Field strength frequency band of Charging Dock: 
126.423-128.977 kHz
For Energy Related Product information, go to:  
meta.com/legal/quest/compliance/.
The crossed out wheeled bin symbol on your device and 
batteries means that these items must not be disposed 
of with household waste and should be collected 
separately for proper treatment and disposal. Please 
contact your local authorities or waste disposal services 
for details on your nearest authorized collection point.
Visit meta.com/legal/quest/ for additional  
compliance information.

Limited Warranty Information
Limited warranty found at meta.com/legal/ 
limited-warranty or by request at address below.
The limited warranty for Australian purchasers is also 
provided below.
Meta Platforms Technologies Limited Warranty  
(the “Warranty”) - Australia
Warranty provider: Meta Platforms Technologies, LLC 
of 1601 Willow Road, Menlo Park, CA, 94025 (“Meta”, 
“we”, or “us”).
Warranty recipient: You, as a customer who has 
purchased a Product (as defined below) either from us 
or an authorized retailer or reseller (“you”) in Australia. 
This Warranty does not apply to products purchased 
from any other source. For a list of authorized retailers 
and resellers, please visit meta.com/retailers. 
Purpose and interpretation: This Warranty gives you 
specific legal rights if there is a problem with your 
Product (as defined below). If you are a consumer, this 
Warranty is in addition to, and does not affect any rights 
you have under, the consumer guarantee provisions of 
the Australian Consumer Law.
Scope: This Warranty covers defects in materials and 
workmanship of the Meta product(s) contained in 
the original packaging (the “Product”). We warrant 
that the Product will, under normal and intended 
use, function substantially in accordance with our 
technical specifications or accompanying product 
documentation (the “Warranted Functionality”) 
during the Warranty Period. If the Product needs 
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Meta software or services to achieve the Warranted 
Functionality, we will make software and services 
available during the Warranty Period. We may update, 
modify or limit such software and services in our sole 
discretion provided we continue to maintain (or exceed) 
the Warranted Functionality.
Product registration is not required for coverage under 
this Warranty.
In addition, our goods come with guarantees that 
cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer 
Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund 
for a major failure and compensation for any other 
reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also 
entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the 
goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure 
does not amount to a major failure.
Duration: The duration of the Warranty is 1 year 
from the date of purchase or delivery of the Product, 
whichever is later (the “Warranty Period”). Your rights 
under the consumer guarantee provisions of the 
Australian Consumer Law may extend for a reasonable 
period beyond the Warranty Period.
If you have a problem: If your Product is defective, 
you may be entitled to a remedy under the consumer 
guarantee provisions of the Australian Consumer Law 
as outlined above or you may make a claim under this 
Warranty. If you make a claim under this Warranty, 
Meta Store Support will (at our choice) either repair 
or replace it, or update software or services, so 
that the Product substantially meets the Warranted 
Functionality, or provide a whole or partial refund of 
the price paid for the Product if none of these options 
are appropriate. You may contact Meta Store Support 
at meta.com/help. Replacements may be a new, 
refurbished or remanufactured product, or a product 
that has similar functionality.
A pre-addressed shipping label will be provided if 
you need to send your Product in for service. You 
must enclose proof of purchase unless we verify your 
purchase in advance. You may be required to pay 
shipping costs in circumstances where your Product  
is not covered by this Warranty.
Unless we agree with you otherwise, the following  
will govern how we will provide the service under  
this Warranty:
When we receive the Product and it has a defect 
covered by this Warranty, we will repair or replace the 
Product to provide the Warranted Functionality, and 
return the repaired Product or replacement to you 
at our cost. We may not return the original Product 
in circumstances where another remedy is provided 
by us. When a Product or its part is replaced, such 

replacement becomes your property, and the replaced 
Product or its part becomes the property of Meta. If 
we provide a refund for the Product, then the Product 
becomes the property of Meta at the time you receive 
the refund. We cannot guarantee that we will be able 
to repair the Product without risk to or loss of programs 
or data, and that any replacement product will contain 
any data stored on the original Product. Any repaired 
or replaced product will be covered by this Warranty 
for the remainder of the original Warranty Period or 90 
days following receipt of the replacement or repaired 
product, whichever is greater.
Without your proof of purchase, or if the Product is not 
covered by this Warranty, we reserve the right to return 
the Product to you at your cost, subject to prepayment, 
or, if such costs are not prepaid, keep the Product for 
collection by you for 30 days before it is disposed of.
Exclusions: except to the extent prohibited by law the 
following are not covered by this Warranty: defects 
which relate to (i) normal wear and tear or aging of the 
Product, such as discoloration or stretching; (ii) damage 
caused by misuse, accident (which, depending on the 
specific Product, may consist of accidental physical 
impact, exposure to liquid, food or other contaminants, 
etc.), neglect, improper or unauthorized repair or 
other modification, tampering, or use with unsuitable 
hardware, software, services or third-party item(s); (iii) 
consumable parts, such as batteries, the performance 
of which normally diminishes over time, unless such 
failure has occurred due to a defect in materials or 
workmanship; (iv) cosmetic damage, such as scratches, 
nicks, and dents, unless caused by Meta; (v) use not 
in accordance with the product documentation; (vi) 
used or resold products, except with respect to covered 
Refurbished Products (as defined below) purchased 
or supplied directly from Meta or an authorized retailer 
or reseller; (vii) Products purchased from sources 
(including non-authorized online auctions) other than 
Meta or authorized retailers or resellers; (viii) non-Meta 
products; (ix) use in violation of any laws in effect where 
the Product is used; (x) a Product not currently running 
the latest version of Meta-issued software; (xi) features 
or performance parameters pertaining to any software 
or services beyond the Warranted Functionality; or (xii) 
any support services or software provided in connection 
with the Product.
This Warranty does not include any specific guarantees 
that the Product will be error-free or, regarding uptime 
or continued availability of data security features 
of software or online accounts, that any software, 
firmware or online sites will function uninterrupted or 
error-free. This limited Warranty is void if a Product is 
returned with removed, damaged or tampered labels  
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or any alterations (including the unauthorized removal 
of any component or external cover).
This Warranty does not cover data loss; it is your 
responsibility to regularly back up your data. Any 
damages or costs related to data loss, data recovery, 
removal and installation are not recoverable under  
this Warranty.
Australian Consumer Law claims: Nothing in this 
Warranty operates to exclude, restrict or modify any 
rights or remedies to which you may be entitled under 
the consumer guarantee provisions of the Australian 
Consumer Law in relation to the Product. Meta does 
not otherwise provide any other implied or statutory 
warranties, conditions or representations regarding the 
Product or any connected software or online services.
Liability: Subject to your rights under the consumer 
guarantee provisions of the Australian Consumer Law, 
except to the extent prohibited by law and regardless 
of whether Meta was advised of the possibility of such 
damages, Meta does not assume any liability for any 
special, indirect, incidental, punitive or consequential 
damages of any kind whatsoever arising from or in 
connection with a Product or this Warranty including but 
not limited to loss of profits or revenues, loss of data, 
loss of use of the Product or any associated equipment, 
cost of any replacement goods or substitute 
equipment, or loss of use during the period that the 
Product is being replaced or repaired and Meta’s liability 
for any claim arising out of or related to this Warranty 
shall not exceed the price paid by you for the Product, 
regardless of the form of action, whether in contract, 
tort (including negligence), strict product liability or any 
other cause of action or legal or equitable theory.
Governing law: The laws of Australia govern  
this Warranty.
Questions and claims process: If you have any 
questions or a problem with your Product, please visit 
meta.com/help to get service, contact information and 
to submit a Warranty claim.
Refurbished Products: This Warranty also applies to 
Products which have been refurbished by Meta or a 
third-party authorized by Meta and purchased from 
Meta or an authorized retailer or reseller (“Refurbished 
Products”). The Warranty Period for Refurbished 
Products is one (1) year from the date of purchase or 
delivery of the Refurbished Product (whichever is later). 
Refurbished Products may have some minor cosmetic 
imperfections which are not covered by this Warranty. 

Station de charge compacte

Mises en garde en matière de santé  
et sécurité

Suivez scrupuleusement les mises en garde et les 
instructions afin de réduire le risque de blessures 
corporelles, de gêne ou de dommage matériel,  
y compris celles du Meta Quest 3S. Voir le casque 
Meta Quest : Paramètres  Informations et mises en 
garde en matière de santé et de sécurité ; Application 
mobile Meta Horizon : Menu  Santé et de sécurité ;  
En ligne :  meta.com/quest/warnings
•  Conservez ces instructions pour vous y référer 

ultérieurement et faites-les connaître à tous les 
utilisateurs de votre accessoire Meta Quest.

•  LIMITES D’UTILISATION. N’utilisez pas 
votre accessoire si l’une de ses pièces est 
endommagée. Contactez le service d’assistance  
de Meta Quest.  meta.com/help/quest

•  L’utilisation d’accessoires non autorisés/modifiés/
piratés peut entraîner des blessures ou des 
dommages matériels, y compris des dommages 
non couverts par la garantie.  Votre Meta Quest  

 Entretien et manipulation du Meta Quest 

Sécurité matérielle

•  Inclut une batterie lithium-ion rechargeable. 
N’utilisez pas le Meta Quest si la batterie, le 
chargeur ou l’adaptateur sont endommagés, au 
risque de provoquer une explosion, un incendie ou 
d’autres dangers et d’entraîner des blessures ou 
des dommages matériels. En cas de fuite du fluide 
de batterie, évitez que le liquide entre en contact 
avec votre peau ou vos yeux. En cas de contact, 
rincez à l’eau et consultez un médecin.  Batteries, 
charge et température,  Choc électrique 

•  Gardez les points de charge propres et secs pour 
éviter toute surchauffe. Vérifiez périodiquement 
l’absence de corrosion. Arrêtez d’utiliser le dispositif 
et contactez le service d’assistance de Meta Quest 
si de la corrosion est visible.  meta.com/quest/
help/cleaning

•  Cessez immédiatement d’utiliser l’appareil s’il est 
chaud au toucher pour éviter les brûlures et une 
gêne. Faites attention lorsque vous utilisez l’appareil 
si vous avez une condition physique particulière qui 
affecte votre capacité à ressentir la chaleur.

Champs électromagnétiques

•  Contient des aimants et des composants 
électromagnétiques susceptibles d’interférer avec 
le fonctionnement de dispositifs médicaux situés 
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à proximité. Consultez un médecin ou le fabricant du 
dispositif médical avant d’utiliser votre Meta Quest 
ou maintenez une distance de sécurité (par exemple, 
pacemakers ou appareils auditifs). Cessez d’utiliser 
votre Meta Quest si vous observez des interférences. 

 Composants magnétiques 
•  FRANCE UNIQUEMENT : Tenez les équipements 

radioélectriques à distance du ventre des femmes 
enceintes et de l’abdomen des adolescent(e)s. Les 
enfants et adolescents doivent utiliser les appareils 
radioélectriques avec modération. Utilisez des 
appareils radioélectriques dans de bonnes conditions 
de réception du signal pour réduire la quantité 
d’ondes reçues.

Conformité et informations réglementaires
Caractéristiques du produit
Numéro de modèle de la station de charge : M7K 
ENTRÉE USB : 15,0V ⎓ 3,0A (45W max) 
SORTIE USB : 5,0V ⎓ 3,0A, 9,0V ⎓ 3,0A, 12,0V ⎓ 2,25A 
SORTIE SANS FIL 1 OU 2 : 2,6W 
Numéro de modèle de la batterie rechargeable :  
GP7, D8Z 
0,64Wh / 167mAh 
ENTRÉE : 1,3W 
SORTIE : 1,5V ⎓ 350mA 
Plage de température de fonctionnement : 0–35°C

Recyclez vos appareils indésirables conformément à 
toutes les lois et réglementations applicables. Dans 
certaines régions, la mise au rebut de certains appareils 
électroniques est strictement réglementée. Reportez-
vous à meta.com/legal/quest/compliance pour plus 
d’informations sur la façon de recycler votre appareil.

Informations relatives à la  
règlementation - Canada 
L’émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans 
le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Innovation, 
Sciences et Développement économique Canada 
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. 
L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions 
suivantes : 1) L’appareil ne doit pas produire de 
brouillage; 2) L’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage 
radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est 
susceptible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.
Cet appareil est conforme aux limites d’exposition 
aux rayonnements de la CNR-102 définies pour un 
environnement non contrôlé. Afin d’éviter la possibilité 
de dépasser les limites d’exposition aux fréquences 
radio de la CNR-102, la proximité humaine à l’antenne 
ne doit pas être inférieure à 20 cm pendant le 
fonctionnement normal 

Lorsque vous utilisez cet appareil comme chargeur sans fil, 
il est destiné à être utilisé comme appareil de bureau et ne 
doit pas être transporté dans ce mode. Pour se conformer 
aux exigences d’exposition RF lors de l’utilisation en 
mode de charge sans fil, veuillez placer l’appareil à  
une distance minimale de 20 cm des personnes.

Informations réglementaires – UE
Meta Platforms Technologies, LLC déclare par la présente 
que ce produit est conforme aux exigences requises  
et autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 2014/ 
53/UE. Pour consulter l’intégralité de la déclaration  
de conformité, rendez-vous sur meta.com/legal/ 
quest/compliance/.
Ce dispositif doit être utilisé à une distance de 20 cm 
de votre corps.
Utilisé en tant que chargeur sans fil, ce dispositif 
est prévu pour fonctionner comme un dispositif de 
bureau et ne doit pas être porté dans ce mode. Pour 
vous conformer aux exigences relatives à l’exposition 
aux radiofréquences lors de son utilisation en mode 
de charge sans fil, veuillez placer le dispositif à une 
distance minimale de 20 cm des personnes.
Intensité du champ magnétique de la station de charge : 
3,99 dB μA/m @10m  
Bande de fréquence de l’intensité du champ de la 
station de charge : 126,423-128,977 kHz
Pour plus d’informations sur l’écoconception,  
rendez-vous sur : meta.com/legal/quest/compliance/.
Rendez-vous sur : meta.com/legal/quest/ pour plus 
d’informations sur la conformité.

Informations sur la garantie limitée
Garantie limitée disponible sur meta.com/legal/limited-
warranty ou sur demande à l’adresse ci-dessous.
La garantie limitée pour les acheteurs français se trouve 
également ci-dessous.
Garantie limitée de Meta Platforms Technologies  
(la « Garantie ») - France
Qui est l’émetteur de la présente Garantie ? La 
présente Garantie vous est accordée à titre gratuit par 
Meta Platforms Technologies, LLC, sise 1601 Willow 
Road, Menlo Park, CA 94025 (« Meta » ou « nous »).
À qui s’adresse la présente Garantie ? Meta vous offre 
la présente Garantie, en tant que consommateur ayant 
acheté un Produit (tel que défini ci-après) à Meta ou à 
un distributeur ou revendeur agréé (« vous »). Une liste 
des distributeurs ou revendeurs agréés est disponible à 
l’adresse meta.com/retailers.
Quel est l’objet de la présente Garantie ? La présente 
Garantie vous confère des droits spécifiques en cas de 
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problème avec votre Produit (tel que défini ci-après). Si 
vous êtes un consommateur, la présente Garantie vient 
s’ajouter aux droits dont vous disposez en vertu des lois 
françaises relatives à la vente de biens de consommation 
et n’affecte aucun de ces droits (y compris la loi 
française transposant la directive 44/99/CE et la 
directive 2019/771). La présente Garantie n’affecte 
notamment pas les droits des consommateurs en cas 
de non-conformité des produits au contrat.
A DESTINATION DES CONSOMMATEURS ET DES  
NON-PROFESSIONELS EN FRANCE UNIQUEMENT :
Indépendamment de la présente Garantie, Meta 
reste tenue garantie légale de conformité des 
biens mentionnée au chapitre VII du Code de la 
consommation, ainsi que de celle relative aux défauts 
de la chose vendue, conformément aux articles 1641 à 
1649 du Code civil.
Vous trouverez ci-dessous les dispositions pertinentes 
du Code :

“Le vendeur délivre un bien conforme au contrat 
ainsi qu’aux critères énoncés à l’article L. 217-5.
Il répond des défauts de conformité existant 
au moment de la délivrance du bien au sens de 
l’article L. 216-1, qui apparaissent dans un délai de 
deux ans à compter de celle-ci.
Dans le cas d’un contrat de vente d’un bien 
comportant des éléments numériques :
1° Lorsque le contrat prévoit la fourniture continue 
d’un contenu numérique ou d’un service 
numérique pendant une durée inférieure ou égale 
à deux ans, ou lorsque le contrat ne détermine 
pas la durée de fourniture, le vendeur répond des 
défauts de conformité de ce contenu numérique 
ou de ce service numérique qui apparaissent dans 
un délai de deux ans à compter de la délivrance 
du bien ;
2° Lorsque le contrat prévoit la fourniture continue 
d’un contenu numérique ou d’un service numérique 
pendant une durée supérieure à deux ans, le 
vendeur répond des défauts de conformité de ce 
contenu numérique ou de ce service numérique qui 
apparaissent au cours de la période durant laquelle 
celui-ci est fourni en vertu du contrat.
Pour de tels biens, le délai applicable ne prive pas 
le consommateur de son droit aux mises à jour 
conformément aux dispositions de l’article L. 217-19.
Le vendeur répond également, durant les mêmes 
délais, des défauts de conformité résultant de 
l’emballage, des instructions de montage, ou 
de l’installation lorsque celle-ci a été mise à sa 
charge par le contrat ou a été réalisée sous sa 

responsabilité, ou encore lorsque l’installation 
incorrecte, effectuée par le consommateur 
comme prévu au contrat, est due à des lacunes  
ou erreurs dans les instructions d’installation 
fournies par le vendeur.
Ce délai de garantie s’applique sans préjudice 
des articles 2224 et suivants du code civil. Le 
point de départ de la prescription de l’action du 
consommateur est le jour de la connaissance  
par ce dernier du défaut de conformité.”  
(Article L. 217-3 du Code de la Consommation)
“Le bien est conforme au contrat s’il répond 
notamment, le cas échéant, aux critères suivants :
1° Il correspond à la description, au type, à la 
quantité et à la qualité, notamment en ce qui 
concerne la fonctionnalité, la compatibilité, 
l’interopérabilité, ou toute autre caractéristique 
prévues au contrat ;
2° Il est propre à tout usage spécial recherché 
par le consommateur, porté à la connaissance du 
vendeur au plus tard au moment de la conclusion 
du contrat et que ce dernier a accepté ;
3° Il est délivré avec tous les accessoires et les 
instructions d’installation, devant être fournis 
conformément au contrat ;
4° Il est mis à jour conformément au contrat.” 
(Article L. 217-4 du Code de la Consommation).
“Lorsque le consommateur demande au garant, 
pendant le cours de la garantie légale ou de la 
garantie commerciale qui lui a été consentie lors 
de l’acquisition ou de la réparation d’un bien, une 
remise en état couverte par cette garantie, toute 
période d’immobilisation suspend la garantie 
qui restait à courir jusqu’à la délivrance du bien 
remis en état.
Cette période court à compter de la demande 
d’intervention du consommateur ou de la mise à 
disposition pour réparation ou remplacement du 
bien en cause, si ce point de départ s’avère plus 
favorable au consommateur.
Le délai de garantie est également suspendu 
lorsque le consommateur et le garant entrent en 
négociation en vue d’un règlement à l’amiable”. 
(Article L. 217-28 du Code de la Consommation)
“Le vendeur est tenu de la garantie à raison des 
défauts cachés de la chose vendue qui la rendent 
impropre à l’usage auquel on la destine, ou qui 
diminuent tellement cet usage que l’acheteur ne 
l’aurait pas acquise, ou n’en aurait donné qu’un 
moindre prix, s’il les avait connus”. (Article 1641 
du Code Civil)
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“L’action résultant des vices rédhibitoires doit  
être intentée par l’acquéreur dans un délai de 
deux ans à compter de la découverte du vice”. 
(Article 1648 alinéa 1 du Code Civil)

Pour éviter toute ambiguïté, ces dispositions 
s’appliquent à la fois aux consommateurs et aux 
non-professionnels en vertu du droit français de  
la consommation.
Que couvre la Garantie ? La présente Garantie 
couvre les défauts de matériaux et de fabrication des 
produits Meta contenus dans leur emballage d’origine 
(le « Produit »). Nous garantissons que le Produit, dans 
des conditions d’utilisation normales et conformes à 
sa destination, fonctionnera de manière substantielle 
conformément à nos spécifications techniques ou à la 
documentation qui l’accompagne (la « Fonctionnalité 
garantie ») pendant la Période de garantie. Si le Produit 
nécessite des logiciels ou services Meta pour répondre 
à la Fonctionnalité garantie, nous mettrons les logiciels 
et services à votre disposition pendant la Période de 
garantie. Nous pouvons, à notre entière discrétion, 
mettre à jour, modifier ou limiter lesdits logiciels et 
services tant que nous respectons ou allons au-delà  
de la Fonctionnalité garantie.
Il n’est pas nécessaire d’enregistrer le Produit pour 
bénéficier de la présente Garantie.
Quelle est la durée de la Garantie ? La présente 
Garantie a une durée d’un an à compter de la date 
d’achat ou de livraison du Produit, selon la plus tardive 
de ces deux dates (la « Période de garantie »). Si vous 
êtes un consommateur, cela n’affecte pas vos droits 
légaux qui peuvent prévoir une période de garantie 
plus longue.
Que fera Meta en cas de problème avec le Produit ? 
Si votre Produit est défectueux, l’Assistance Meta 
(« Meta Store Support ») le réparera ou le remplacera, 
ou mettra à jour les logiciels ou services de manière à 
ce que le Produit fonctionne de manière substantielle 
conformément à la Fonctionnalité garantie, ou vous 
remboursera intégralement ou partiellement le montant 
déboursé pour l’achat dudit si aucune de ces options 
n’est appropriée. Vous pouvez contacter l’Assistance 
Meta (« Meta Store Support ») à l’adresse meta.com/
help. Le Produit de remplacement pourra être un produit 
neuf, remis à neuf ou reconditionné, ou un produit 
ayant des fonctionnalités similaires. S’il est nécessaire 
que vous renvoyiez votre Produit pour réparation, nous 
vous fournirons une étiquette de retour préremplie. 
Vous devez joindre une preuve d’achat, sauf si nous 
sommes en mesure de vérifier votre achat en amont. 
Il peut vous être demandé de payer les frais de retour 
dans les cas où votre Produit n’est pas couvert par la 
présente Garantie.

À moins que nous n’en convenions autrement avec vous, 
les dispositions suivantes régiront la manière dont nous 
fournirons le service au titre de la présente Garantie :
Lorsque nous recevrons le Produit et dans le cas où il 
présente un défaut couvert par la présente Garantie, 
nous réparerons ou remplacerons le Produit de manière 
à ce qu’il réponde à la Fonctionnalité garantie et nous 
vous renverrons à nos frais le Produit réparé ou un 
produit de remplacement. Il se peut que nous ne vous 
restituions pas le Produit d’origine dans les cas où 
nous proposons une autre solution. Lorsqu’un Produit 
ou l’une quelconque de ses pièces est remplacé(e), 
ledit produit ou ladite pièce de remplacement devient 
votre propriété, et la propriété du Produit ou de la pièce 
remplacé(e) est transférée à Meta. Dans le cas où 
nous remboursons le Produit et que vous acceptez ledit 
remboursement, le Produit devient la propriété de Meta 
au moment où vous recevez le remboursement. Nous 
ne pouvons pas garantir que nous serons en mesure de 
réparer le Produit sans risque pour les programmes ou 
données ni perte de programmes ou données et que le 
Produit de remplacement contiendra les données qui 
étaient stockées dans le Produit d’origine. Tout produit 
réparé ou remplacé restera couvert par la présente 
Garantie pour le reste de la Période de garantie initsale 
et toute période d’indisponibilité sera ajoutée au temps 
restant de la Période de garantie initiale ou pendant 
90 jours à compter de la réception du Produit de 
remplacement ou réparé, selon la plus longue de ces 
deux périodes. En tout état de cause, ce délai court à 
compter de la date de votre demande d’intervention 
ou de la date de mise à disposition du produit réparé ou 
remplacé, si ce point de départ vous est plus favorable.
Sans preuve d’achat ou dans le cas où le Produit n’est 
pas couvert par la présente Garantie, nous réservons le 
droit de vous renvoyer le Produit à vos frais, sous réserve 
de votre paiement préalable ou, si ces frais ne sont 
pas payés d’avance, nous tiendrons le Produit à votre 
disposition pendant 30 jours avant de nous en défaire.
Dans quel cas la présente Garantie ne  
s’applique-t-elle pas ? Sauf dans la mesure où la loi 
l’interdit, la présente Garantie ne s’applique pas dans 
les cas suivants : défauts résultant de (i) l’usure normale 
ou le vieillissement du Produit, comme la décoloration 
ou la déformation ; (ii) dommages causés par mauvais 
usage, accident (par exemple, selon le Produit concerné 
: impact physique accidentel, exposition à un liquide, 
un aliment ou autre source de contamination, etc.), 
négligence, réparation ou modification non autorisée 
ou inappropriée, falsification ou utilisation avec du 
matériel, des logiciels ou des services inadéquats 
ou autre(s) article(s) de tiers non-autorisé(s) ; (iii) 
pièces consommables, telles que les batteries, dont 
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les performances diminuent normalement avec le 
temps, sauf dans les cas où la défaillance est due à un 
défaut de matériaux ou de fabrication ; (iv) dommages 
esthétiques, tels que les rayures, coups et éraflures, à 
moins qu’ils ne soient causés par Meta ; (v) utilisation 
non conforme à la documentation qui accompagne le 
Produit ; (vi) produits d’occasion ou revendus, sauf en ce 
qui concerne les Produits reconditionnés couverts (tels 
que définis ci-après) achetés ou fournis directement 
par Meta ou un distributeur ou revendeur agréé ; (vii) 
Produits achetés à d’autres sources que Meta ou un 
distributeur ou revendeur agréé (y compris les ventes 
aux enchères en ligne non autorisées) ; (viii) produits qui 
ne sont pas des Produits Meta ; (ix) utilisation contraire 
aux lois et réglementations en vigueur là où le Produit 
est utilisé ; (x) Produit ne fonctionnant pas actuellement 
avec la dernière version du logiciel fourni par Meta ; (xi) 
fonctionnalités ou paramètres de performance relatifs à 
tout logiciel ou service allant au-delà de la Fonctionnalité 
garantie ; ou (xii) tout service d’assistance ou logiciel 
fourni en rapport avec le Produit.
La présente Garantie ne contient aucune assurance 
spécifique que le Produit sera exempt d’erreur ou, en 
ce qui concerne le temps d’utilisation ou la disponibilité 
permanente des dispositifs de sécurité des données 
des logiciels ou des comptes en ligne, que les logiciels, 
micrologiciels et sites internet fonctionneront sans 
interruption ou sans erreur. La présente Garantie limitée 
est nulle si un Produit est retourné alors que les étiquettes 
ont été retirées, endommagées ou falsifiées ou s’il a 
fait l’objet d’une modification (y compris le retrait non 
autorisé de tout composant ou pièce externe).
La présente Garantie ne couvre pas la perte de 
données. Il est de votre responsabilité de sauvegarder 
régulièrement vos données. Les indemnités ou 
coûts liés à la perte de données, à la récupération, la 
suppression et l’installation des données ne sont pas 
recouvrables aux termes de la présente Garantie.
Par la présente Garantie, Meta ne fournit aucune 
garantie, ne pose aucune condition, ni ne fait aucune 
déclaration, légale ou implicite, relative au Produit ou 
aux logiciels ou services en ligne associés.
Responsabilité : Sauf dans la mesure où la loi l’interdit 
et que Meta ait été avertie ou non de l’éventualité de 
tels dommages, Meta décline toute responsabilité 
concernant les dommages spéciaux, indirects, 
accessoires, punitifs ou consécutifs de quelque nature 
que ce soit découlant de ou liés à un Produit ou à la 
présente Garantie, y compris, notamment, la perte 
de bénéfices ou de revenus, la perte de données, la 
perte d’économies anticipées, la perte d’opportunités 
commerciales, la perte de contrat, la perte de 
clientèle, la perte de jouissance du Produit ou de tout 

autre équipement associé, le coût des produits de 
remplacement ou des équipements de substitution, ou 
la perte de jouissance pendant la période de réparation 
ou de remplacement du Produit.
Certains états et pays ne permettent pas l’exclusion ou la 
limitation des dommages accessoires ou consécutifs, de 
sorte que les limitations et exclusions contenues dans la 
présente Garantie peuvent ne pas s’appliquer à vous.
Quelles sont les lois qui régissent la présente 
Garantie ? Les lois de l’État de Californie, États-Unis, 
régissent la présente Garantie. En revanche, si vous 
êtes un consommateur résidant en France, vous ne 
pouvez pas être privé de la protection qui vous est 
accordée en vertu du droit français.
Questions et procédure de réclamation : Si vous avez 
des questions ou rencontrez un problème avec votre 
Produit, rendez-vous sur meta.com/help pour obtenir 
une assistance, des informations de contact  
et soumettre une demande de Garantie.
Produits reconditionnés : La présente Garantie 
s’applique également aux Produits qui ont été 
reconditionnés par Meta ou par un tiers autorisé par 
Meta et achetés auprès de Meta ou d’un distributeur 
ou revendeur agréé (« Produits reconditionnés »). La 
Période de garantie pour les Produits reconditionnés 
est d’un (1) an à compter de la date d’achat ou de 
livraison du Produit reconditionné, selon la plus 
tardive de ces deux dates, sauf si la législation locale 
prévoit une période de garantie plus longue. Les 
Produits reconditionnés peuvent présenter quelques 
imperfections esthétiques mineures qui ne sont pas 
couvertes par la présente Garantie. 
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Stazione di ricarica compatta

Avvertenze per la salute e la sicurezza

Seguire tutte le avvertenze e le istruzioni per ridurre 
il rischio di lesioni/malessere/danni, comprese 
quelle per Meta Quest 3S. Vedere il visore Meta Quest: 
Impostazioni  Avvertenze su salute e sicurezza;  
App mobile Meta Horizon: Menu  Salute e sicurezza; 
Online:  meta.com/quest/warnings
•  Conservare questo opuscolo come riferimento; 

condividerlo con chiunque utilizzi l’accessorio  
Meta Quest.

•  LIMITAZIONI D’USO Non utilizzare l’accessorio se 
una parte è danneggiata. Rivolgersi all’assistenza 
Meta Quest.  meta.com/help/quest

•  Accessori non autorizzati/modificati/violati 
possono provocare lesioni/danni, inclusi danni  
che potrebbero non essere coperti dalla garanzia. 

 Dispositivo Meta Quest  Cura e manutenzione 
di Meta Quest 

Sicurezza dell’hardware

•  Include una batteria ricaricabile agli ioni di litio. 
Non utilizzare se la batteria/il caricabatteria/
l’adattatore sono danneggiati, in quanto ciò 
potrebbe causare esplosioni, incendi o altri rischi  
e provocare lesioni/danni. In caso di fuoriuscita  
di liquido, evitare il contatto con la pelle e gli occhi.  
Se si è verificato un contatto, lavare con acqua la 
parte e consultare un medico.  Batterie, ricarica  
e temperatura,  Scosse elettriche 

•  Mantenere i punti di ricarica puliti e asciutti 
per evitare il surriscaldamento. Controllare 
periodicamente l’assenza di corrosione. Interrompere 
l’uso e contattare l’assistenza Meta Quest se presente. 

 meta.com/quest/help/cleaning
•  Interrompere l’uso se troppo caldo per evitare 

ustioni o malessere. Prestare particolare attenzione 
se si soffre di una condizione che influisce sul 
rilevamento del calore.

Campi elettromagnetici

•   Il dispositivo contiene magneti e componenti 
elettromagnetici che possono interferire con  
i dispositivi medici vicini. Consultare il medico/
produttore prima dell’uso o tenere lontano da 
dispositivi medici (ad esempio: pacemaker, 
apparecchi acustici). Interrompere l’uso se si 
verificano interferenze.  Componenti magnetici

Conformità e informazioni regolamentari
Specifiche del prodotto
Numero di modello della stazione di ricarica: M7K 
INGRESSO USB: 15,0V ⎓ 3,0A (45W max) 
USCITA USB: 5,0V ⎓ 3,0A, 9,0V ⎓ 3,0A, 12,0V ⎓ 2,25A 
USCITA WIRELESS 1 O 2: 2,6W 
Numero di modello della batteria ricaricabile: GP7, D8Z 
0,64Wh / 167mAh 
INGRESSO: 1,3W 
USCITA: 1,5V ⎓ 350mA 
Temperatura d’esercizio: 0–35°C

Informazioni relative alla 
regolamentazione del prodotto - UE
Meta Platforms Technologies, LLC dichiara che il 
prodotto è conforme ai requisiti fondamentali e alle  
altre pertinenti disposizioni della Direttiva 2014/53/UE. 
Per la dichiarazione di conformità completa, visitare la 
pagina meta.com/legal/quest/compliance/. 
Il dispositivo deve essere utilizzato a una distanza di  
20 cm dal corpo.
Quando si utilizza questo dispositivo come caricabatterie 
wireless deve essere inteso quale dispositivo desktop 
e non deve essere spostato in tale modalità. Ai fini 
della conformità ai requisiti di esposizione a campi a 
radiofrequenza, posizionare il dispositivo a una distanza 
minima di 20 cm dalle persone quando viene utilizzato in 
modalità di ricarica wireless.
Campo H potenza della stazione di ricarica: 
3,99 dB μA/m @10m 
Intensità di campo bande di frequenza della stazione  
di ricarica: 126,423-128,977 kHz
Per informazioni sui prodotti connessi all’energia, 
visitare il sito: meta.com/legal/quest/compliance/.
Il simbolo con un bidone dei rifiuti barrato sui dispositivi 
e sulle batterie significa che non devono essere smaltiti 
con i rifiuti domestici e dovrebbero essere raccolti 
separatamente per un trattamento e uno smaltimento 
adeguati. Contatta le autorità locali o i servizi per lo 
smaltimento dei rifiuti per informazioni sul punto di 
raccolta autorizzato più vicino.
Per ulteriori informazioni relative alla conformità,  
visitare meta.com/legal/quest/.

Informazioni sulla garanzia limitata
La garanzia limitata è disponibile alla pagina  
meta.com/legal/limited-warranty o su richiesta 
all’indirizzo sottostante.
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Kompakte Ladestation

Gesundheits- und Sicherheitshinweise

Befolgen Sie alle Warnhinweise und Anweisungen, 
um das Risiko von Verletzungen/Beschwerden/
Beschädigungen zu verringern, einschließlich 
derjenigen für Meta Quest 3S. Siehe Meta Quest- 
Headset: Einstellungen  Informationen zu Sicherheit 
und Gesundheit und Warnhinweise; Mobile Meta 
Horizon-Anwendung: Menü  Gesundheit und 
Warnhinweise; Online:  meta.com/quest/warnings
•  Bewahren Sie diese Broschüre zum Nachschlagen 

auf und geben Sie sie an jeden weiter, der Ihr  
Meta Quest-Zubehör benutzt.

•  EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN DER NUTZUNG. Verwenden 
Sie das Zubehör nicht, wenn ein Teil beschädigt ist. 
Meta Quest Support kontaktieren.  meta.com/
help/quest

•  Nicht autorisiertes/verändertes/gehacktes 
Zubehör kann zu Verletzungen/Schäden führen, 
einschließlich Schäden, die möglicherweise nicht 
durch die Garantie abgedeckt sind.  Ihr Meta Quest 

 Pflege und Handhabung von Meta Quest 

Hardware-Sicherheit

•  Inklusive wiederaufladbarem Lithium-Ionen-Akku. 
Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn der Akku/
das Ladegerät/der Adapter beschädigt ist, da dies 
zu einer Explosion, einem Brand oder einer anderen 
Gefahr führen und Verletzungen/Beschädigungen 
zur Folge haben kann. Wenn Flüssigkeit austritt, halte 
sie von Haut/Augen fern. Spüle im Falle eines Kontakts 
den betroffenen Bereich sofort mit reichlich Wasser 
und suche einen Arzt auf.  Akkus, Ladegerät und 
Temperatur,  Stromschlag 

•  Halten Sie die Ladestationen sauber und trocken, 
um eine Überhitzung zu vermeiden. Regelmäßig 
auf Korrosion prüfen. Beenden Sie die Nutzung 
und kontaktieren Sie den Meta Quest Support, falls 
vorhanden.  meta.com/quest/help/cleaning

•  Beenden Sie bei Überhitzung die Nutzung,  
um Verbrennungen oder Beschwerden zu 
vermeiden. Seien Sie besonders vorsichtig,  
wenn Sie an einer Krankheit leiden, die die 
Wärmeerkennung beeinträchtigt.

Elektromagnetische Felder

•  Enthält Magnete und elektromagnetische 
Komponenten, die medizinische Geräte in der 
Nähe stören können. Konsultieren Sie vor der 
Nutzung Ihre:n Ärztin/Arzt/Hersteller:in oder halten 
Sie das Gerät von medizinischen Geräten fern 

 (Beispiel: Herzschrittmacher, Hörgeräte).  
Beenden Sie die Nutzung, wenn Störungen auftreten.  

 Magnetische Komponenten

Compliance und  
Regulatorische Informationen
Produktspezifikationen
Modell-Nummer der Ladestation: M7K 
USB-EINGANG: 15,0V ⎓ 3,0A (45W Max) 
USB-AUSGANG: 5,0V ⎓ 3,0A, 9,0V ⎓ 3,0A,  
12,0V ⎓ 2,25A 
DRAHTLOSER AUSGANG 1 ODER 2: 2,6W 
Modell-Nummer der aufladbaren Akkus: GP7, D8Z 
0,64Wh / 167mAh 
EINGANG: 1,3W 
AUSGANG: 1,5V ⎓ 350mA 
Betriebstemperaturbereich: 0–35°C

Regulatorische informationen - EU
Meta Platforms Technologies, LLC erklärt hiermit,  
dass dieses Produkt den wesentlichen Anforderungen 
sowie den anderen geltenden Bestimmungen der 
Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. Die vollständige 
Konformitätserklärung finden Sie unter meta.com/
legal/quest/compliance/.
Das Gerät sollte mit einem Abstand von 20 cm zum 
menschlichen Körper verwendet werden.
Bei Verwendung dieses Geräts als kabelloses Ladegerät 
ist es für die Verwendung als Desktop-Gerät vorgesehen 
und sollte nicht in diesem Modus getragen werden. Zur 
Einhaltung der HF-Expositionsanforderungen bei der 
Verwendung im drahtlosen Lademodus sollte das Gerät 
mit einem Mindestabstand von 20 cm zu Personen 
platziert werden.
Magnetische Feldstärke des Ladedocks:  
3,99 dB μA/m @10m  
Feldstärke Frequenzband der Ladestation:  
126,423-128,977 kHz
Energiebezogene Produktinformationen findest du 
unter: meta.com/legal/quest/compliance/.
Das Symbol mit der durchgestrichenen Mülltonne auf 
Ihrem Gerät und den Batterien bedeutet, dass diese 
Gegenstände nicht über den Hausmüll entsorgt werden 
dürfen, sondern zur ordnungsgemäßen Verwertung und 
Entsorgung getrennt gesammelt werden müssen. Für 
Informationen zu Ihrer nächstgelegenen autorisierten 
Sammelstelle kontaktieren Sie bitte Ihre Behörden vor 
Ort oder die Abfallentsorgungsdienste.
Weitere Konformitätserklärungen findest du unter  
meta.com/legal/quest/.
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Informationen zur  
Eingeschränkten Garantie
Eingeschränkte Garantie unter meta.com/legal/
limited-warranty oder auf Anfrage unter der unten 
angegebenen Adresse.

Base compacta de carga

Advertencias de salud y seguridad

Sigue todas las advertencias e instrucciones para 
reducir el riesgo de lesiones, molestias o daños, 
incluidas las relativas a Meta Quest 3S. Consulta visor 
Meta Quest: Ajustes  Información y advertencias 
sobre salud y seguridad; App móvil Meta Horizon: 
Menú  Salud y seguridad; Internet:  meta.com/
quest/warnings
•  Conserva este folleto para consultas futuras; 

compártelo con cualquier persona que utilice tu 
accesorio Meta Quest.

•  LIMITACIONES DE USO. No utilizar el accesorio si 
alguna parte está dañada. Ponte en contacto con  
el servicio de asistencia técnica de Meta Quest. 

 meta.com/help/quest
•  Los accesorios no autorizados, modificados o 

jaqueados pueden provocar lesiones o daños, 
se incluyen aquellos daños que podrían no estar 
cubiertos por la garantía.  Tu Meta Quest  

 Cuidado y manejo de Meta Quest 

Seguridad del hardware

•  Se incluye una batería recargable de ion de 
litio. No lo utilices si la batería, el cargador o 
el adaptador están dañados, ya que podría 
producirse una explosión, un incendio u otro  
tipo de peligro, y ocasionar lesiones o daños.  
En caso de derrame de líquido, evita el contacto 
con la piel y ojos. En caso de contacto, lava la zona 
afectada con agua y acude al médico.  Baterías, 
carga y temperatura,  Descarga eléctrica

•  Mantén los puntos de carga limpios y secos 
para evitar el sobrecalentamiento. Revísalos 
habitualmente por si apareciera corrosión.  
En caso de aparecer, deja de utilizarlo y ponte en 
contacto con el servicio de asistencia técnica de 
Meta Quest.  meta.com/quest/help/cleaning

•  Si está demasiado caliente, deja de utilizarlo 
para evitar quemaduras o molestias. Ten especial 
cuidado si padeces alguna enfermedad que implique 
la sensación de calor.

Campos electromagnéticos

•  Contiene componentes magnéticos y 
electromagnéticos que pueden interferir con 
productos sanitarios cercanos. Consulta a un médico 
o al fabricante antes de su uso o mantente alejado 
de tales productos sanitarios (ejemplo: marcapasos, 
audífonos). Deja de utilizarlo si se producen 
interferencias.  Componentes magnéticos
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Información de cumplimiento  
y reglamentación
Especificaciones del producto
Número de modelo de la base de carga: M7K 
ENTRADA USB: 15,0V ⎓ 3,0A (45W máx) 
SALIDA USB: 5,0V ⎓ 3,0A, 9,0V ⎓ 3,0A, 12,0V ⎓ 2,25A 
SALIDA INALÁMBRICA 1 O 2: 2,6W 
Número de modelo de la batería recargable: GP7, D8Z 
0,64Wh / 167mAh 
ENTRADA: 1,3W 
SALIDA: 1,5V ⎓ 350mA 
Rango de temperatura de funcionamiento: 0–35°C

Información regulatoria - UE
Por la presente, Meta Platforms Technologies, LLC 
declara que este producto cumple con los requisitos 
esenciales y otras disposiciones pertinentes de la 
Directiva 2014/53/UE. Para leer la declaración de 
conformidad completa, visita meta.com/legal/ 
quest/compliance/.
El aparato debe utilizarse con una distancia de 
separación del cuerpo humano de 20 cm.
Cuando utilices este dispositivo como cargador 
inalámbrico, está pensado para su uso como dispositivo 
de sobremesa y no debes transportarlo cuando esté en 
este modo. Para cumplir los requisitos de exposición a 
radiofrecuencias cuando lo utilices en el modo de carga 
inalámbrica, coloca el aparato a una distancia mínima 
de 20 cm de las personas.
Intensidad de campo H de la base de carga:  
3,99 dB μA/m @10m 
Banda de frecuencia de intensidad de campo de la 
base de carga: 
126,423-128,977 kHz 
Para obtener información sobre productos  
relacionados con la energía, visita meta.com/legal/
quest/compliance/.
Para obtener información adicional sobre el 
cumplimiento normativo, visita meta.com/legal/quest/.

Información de la garantía limitada
Puede consultar la garantía limitada en meta.com/
legal/limited-warranty o solicitarla escribiendo a la 
dirección indicada a continuación.

Compact oplaadstation 

Waarschuwingen voor gezondheid  
en veiligheid

Volg alle waarschuwingen en instructies om het risico 
op letsel/ongemak/schade te verminderen, inclusief 
de waarschuwingen en instructies die worden 
gegeven tijdens het instellen van de Meta Quest 3S. 
Zie Meta Quest-headset: Instellingen  Gezondheids- 
en veiligheidsinformatie en -waarschuwingen;  
Meta Horizon mobiele app: Menu  Gezondheid en 
veiligheid; Online:  meta.com/quest/warnings
•  Bewaar dit pamflet voor toekomstig gebruik; deel het 

met iedereen die je Meta Quest-accessoire gebruikt.
•  BEPERKINGEN OP HET GEBRUIK. Gebruik geen 

accessoires als een onderdeel beschadigd is.  
Neem contact op met Meta Quest-ondersteuning.  

 meta.com/help/quest
•  Niet-geautoriseerde/gemodificeerde/gehackte 

accessoires kunnen leiden tot letsel/schade, 
inclusief schade die mogelijk niet onder de  
garantie valt.  Je Meta Quest  Onderhoud  
en behandeling van Meta Quest 

Hardwareveiligheid

•  Inclusief oplaadbare lithium-ionbatterij. Gebruik 
het apparaat niet als de batterij/oplader/adapter 
beschadigd is, omdat dit kan leiden tot explosies, 
brand of ander gevaar en tot letsel/schade.  
Als er vloeistof lekt, vermijd dan contact met de  
huid/ogen. Als er toch sprake is van contact, was je 
het betreffende gebied met water en win je medisch 
advies in.  Batterijen, opladen en temperatuur,  

 Elektrische schok
•  Houd laadpunten schoon en droog om 

oververhitting te voorkomen. Controleer regelmatig 
op corrosie. Stop het gebruik en neem contact  
op met Meta Quest Support, indien aanwezig.  

 meta.com/quest/help/cleaning
•  Stop met het gebruik als het te warm is om 

brandwonden of ongemak te voorkomen. Wees 
extra voorzichtig als je een aandoening hebt die invloed 
heeft op je vermogen om warmte te detecteren.

Elektromagnetische velden

•  Bevat magneten en elektromagnetische 
componenten die medische apparatuur in de 
buurt kunnen verstoren. Raadpleeg vóór het 
gebruik een arts/fabrikant of houd uit de buurt van 
medische apparaten (bijvoorbeeld: pacemaker, 
gehoorapparaten). Stop het gebruik als er interferentie 
optreedt.  Magnetische componenten

Visible

Trim

50.3 mm
1
3
1
 m

m
50.3 mm



 

27

 

26

Naleving en regelgeving informatie
Productspecificaties
Modelnummer van oplaadstation: M7K
USB-IN: 15,0V ⎓ 3,0A (45W max) 
USB-UIT: 5,0V ⎓ 3,0A, 9,0V ⎓ 3,0A, 12,0V ⎓ 2,25A 
DRAADLOZE UITGANG 1 OF 2: 2,6W 
Modelnummer van oplaadbare batterij: GP7, D8Z 
0,64Wh / 167mAh 
INGANG: 1,3W 
UITGANG: 1,5V ⎓ 350mA 
Bedrijfstemperatuurbereik: 0–35°C

Informatie betreffende regelgeving - EU
Meta Platforms Technologies, LLC verklaart hierbij dat 
dit product voldoet aan de essentiële vereisten en de 
overige relevante bepalingen van Richtlijn 2014/53/EU. 
Ga naar meta.com/legal/quest/compliance/ voor de 
volledige conformiteitsverklaring.
Het apparaat moet worden gebruikt met een afstand 
van 20 cm tot het menselijk lichaam.
Wanneer je dit apparaat als draadloze oplader gebruikt, 
is het bedoeld voor gebruik als desktop-apparaat en 
mag het in deze modus niet worden gedragen. Plaats 
het apparaat op een minimale afstand van 20 cm  
van personen om te voldoen aan de vereisten voor  
RF-blootstelling bij gebruik in de draadloze oplaadmodus.
Veldsterkte H van oplaadstation:  
3,99 dB μA/m @10m  
Veldsterktefrequentieband van oplaadstation:  
126,423-128,977 kHz
Ga voor meer informatie over energiegerelateerde 
producten naar: meta.com/legal/quest/compliance/.
Ga naar meta.com/legal/quest/ voor aanvullende 
compliance-informatie.

Beperkte garantie-informatie
Je kunt de beperkte garantie vinden op meta.com/legal/
limited-warranty of opvragen via onderstaand adres.

Kompaktowa stacja dokująca do ładowania

Ostrzeżenia dot. zdrowia i bezpieczeństwa

Aby zmniejszyć ryzyko wystąpienia obrażeń/
dyskomfortu/szkód, należy postępować zgodnie ze 
wszystkimi ostrzeżeniami i instrukcjami, w tym tymi 
dostarczonymi podczas konfiguracji urządzenia i konta 
Meta. Odwiedź stronę meta.com/quest/warnings, 
aby zapoznać się z ostrzeżeniami w języku polskim lub 
sprawdź w zestawie słuchawkowym Meta Quest: 
Ustawienia  Informacje i ostrzeżenia dotyczące 
zdrowia i bezpieczeństwa; Aplikacja mobilna  
Meta Horizon: Menu  Zdrowie i bezpieczeństwo
•  Zachowaj broszurę do wglądu; udostępnij ją każdej 

osobie, która korzysta z Twojego zestawu Meta Quest.
•  Należy przestrzegać wszelkich ostrzeżeń i instrukcji 

dotyczących aplikacji, zawartości i akcesoriów

W zestawie Meta Quest znajdują się gogle i 
autoryzowane kontrolery, system operacyjny, 
aplikacje, stacja ładująca, przewody, zasilacz  
oraz akcesoria.

SYSTEM NIEODPORNY NA NISZCZENIE. System 
Meta Quest nie jest całkowicie zabezpieczony przed 
awarią, dlatego nie powinien być używany do działań 
ratujących życie ani krytycznych dla przeżycia.
Aby uzyskać więcej informacji o bezpiecznej obsłudze 
Meta Quest, należy odwiedzić stronę Centrum 
bezpieczeństwa pod adresem meta.com/quest/
safety-center.

Informacje dotyczące zgodności  
i przepisów prawnych
Dane techniczne
Numer modelu stacji ładującej: M7K 
WEJŚCIE USB: 15,0V ⎓ 3,0A (45W maks) 
WYJŚCIE USB: 5,0V ⎓ 3,0A, 9,0V ⎓ 3,0A, 12,0V ⎓ 2,25A 
WYJŚCIE BEZPRZEWODOWE 1 LUB 2: 2,6W 
Numer modelu baterii: GP7, D8Z 
0,64Wh / 167mAh 
WEJŚCIE: 1,3W 
WYJŚCIE: 1,5V ⎓ 350mA 
Temperatura robocza: 0–35°C

Informacje prawne - UE
Spółka Meta Platforms Technologies, LLC niniejszym 
oświadcza, że produkt spełnia zasadnicze wymagania 
oraz inne ważne postanowienia dyrektywy 2014/53/UE. 
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Pełną treść deklaracji zgodności można znaleźć na 
stronie meta.com/legal/quest/compliance/.
Urządzenie powinno być używane w odległości 20 cm 
od ludzkiego ciała.
Używając tego urządzenia w trybie bezprzewodowej 
ładowarki nie należy go przenosić. jako że jest ono 
przeznaczone do użytku jako urządzenie stacjonarne. 
Aby zachować zgodność z wymaganiami dotyczącymi 
narażenia na działanie fal radiowych podczas 
korzystania z trybu ładowania bezprzewodowego, 
należy umieścić urządzenie w minimalnej odległości od 
ciała wynoszącej 20 cm.
Natężenie pola H stacji ładowania:  
3,99 dB μA/m @10m  
Natężenie pola pasmo częstotliwości stacji ładującej: 
126,423-128,977 kHz
Informacje o produktach związanych z energią można 
znaleźć na stronie: meta.com/legal/quest/compliance/.
Przekreślony symbol kosza na kółkach na urządzeniu 
i bateriach oznacza, że przedmiotów tych nie wolno 
wyrzucać razem z odpadami domowymi i należy je 
zbierać oddzielnie w celu odpowiedniego przetworzenia 
i utylizacji. Aby uzyskać szczegółowe informacje na 
temat najbliższego autoryzowanego punktu zbiórki 
odpadów, należy skontaktować się z lokalnymi 
władzami lub służbami odpowiedzialnymi za  
utylizację odpadów.
Dodatkowe informacje dotyczące zgodności z przepisami 
znajdują się na stronie meta.com/legal/quest/.

Informacje o ograniczonej gwarancji
Treść ograniczonej gwarancji można znaleźć na 
stronie meta.com/legal/limited-warranty lub uzyskać, 
wysyłając wiadomość pod poniższy adres.

Kompakt ladestation 

Sundheds- og sikkerhedsadvarsler

Følg alle advarsler og instruktioner for at reducere 
risikoen for personskade/ubehag/beskadigelse, 
herunder dem, der gives under opsætningen af 
enheden og Meta-kontoen. Besøg meta.com/ 
quest/warnings for advarsler på dansk, eller tjek 
indstillingerne i dit Meta Quest-headset: Indstillinger  
Oplysninger og advarsler om sundhed og sikkerhed; 
Meta Horizon-mobilapp: Menu  Sundhed og sikkerhed
•  Gem denne pjece som reference, og del den med 

alle, der bruger din Meta Quest.
•  Følg alle advarsler og instruktioner for apps, indhold 

og tilbehør.

Meta Quest inkluderer headset, autoriserede 
controllere, operativsystem, apps, opladningsdock, 
kabler, strømadapter og tilbehør.

IKKE ET FEJLFRIT SYSTEM. Dit Meta Quest-system er 
ikke fejlsikkert og bør ikke bruges til kritiske eller 
livreddende aktiviteter.
Besøg Safety Center på Meta.com/Quest/ 
Safety-center for mere information om sikker brug af 
din Meta Quest.

Overholdelse og lovgivende oplysninger
Produktspecifikationer
Opladningsdock modelnummer: M7K 
USB IN: 15,0V ⎓ 3,0A (45W maks) 
USB OUT: 5,0V ⎓ 3,0A, 9,0V ⎓ 3,0A, 12,0V ⎓ 2,25A 
TRÅDLØST OUTPUT 1 ELLER 2: 2,6W 
Genopladeligt batterimodelnummer: GP7, D8Z 
0,64Wh / 167mAh 
INPUT: 1,3W 
OUTPUT: 1,5V ⎓ 350mA 
Temperatur under drift: 0–35°C

Lovgivningsmæssige oplysninger - EU
Meta Platforms Technologies, LLC erklærer hermed, at 
dette produkt er i overensstemmelse med kravene og 
andre relevante bestemmelser i direktiv 2014/53/EU. 
For den fulde overensstemmelseserklæring, se store.
meta.com/legal/quest/compliance/.
Enheden skal bruges med en separationsafstand på  
20 cm til den menneskelige krop.
Når du bruger denne enhed som en trådløs oplader, 
er den beregnet til brug som desktop -enhed og bør 
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ikke transporteres, når den er i denne tilstand. For at 
overholde RF -eksponeringskravene, når du bruger  
i den trådløse opladningstilstand, skal du placere 
enheden i en minimumsafstand på 20 cm fra personer.
Opladningsdokkens H-feltstyrke:  
3,99 dB μA/m @10m 
Feltstyrke for frekvensbånd i ladestation:  
126,423-128,977 kHz
Der står oplysninger om energirelaterede produkter på: 
meta.com/legal/quest/compliance/.
Besøg meta.com/legal/quest/ for at få yderligere 
oplysninger om overholdelse.

Oplysninger om begrænset garanti
Du kan finde den begrænsede garanti på meta.com/
legal/limited-warranty, eller du kan anmode om den fra 
adressen nedenfor.

Kompakti lataustelakka

Terveys- ja turvallisuusvaroitukset

Noudata kaikkia varoituksia ja ohjeita vähentääksesi 
loukkaantumisen/epämukavuuden/vahinkojen 
riskiä, mukaan lukien laitteen ja Meta-tilin 
määrityksen yhteydessä esitettyjä. Käy osoitteessa 
meta.com/quest/warnings lukeaksesi varoitukset 
suomeksi, tai katso Meta Quest -lasien kohta: Asetukset 

 Terveys- ja turvallisuustiedot ja varoitukset;  
Meta Horizon -mobiilisovellus: Valikko 

 Terveys ja turvallisuus
•  Säilytä tämä esite myöhempää käyttöä varten; esitä 

se kaikille, jotka käyttävät Meta Quest -järjestelmää.
•  Noudata kaikkia sovelluksia, sisältöä ja lisätarvikkeita 

koskevia varoituksia ja ohjeita

Meta Quest -järjestelmä sisältää lasit ja 
hyväksytyt ohjaimet, käyttöjärjestelmän, 
sovellukset, lataustelakan, kaapelit, virtasovittimen 
ja lisätarvikkeet.

EI VIKATURVALLINEN JÄRJESTELMÄ. Meta Quest 
-järjestelmää ei tule käyttää kriittisissä tilanteissa  
tai tilanteissa, joissa jonkun henki on vaarassa.
Lue osoitteesta meta.com/quest/safety-center lisätietoa 
Meta Quest -järjestelmän turvallisesta käytöstä.

Vaatimustenmukaisuus ja sääntelyä 
koskevat tiedot
Tuotetiedot
Lataustelakan mallinumero: M7K 
USB-TULO: 15,0V ⎓ 3,0A (45W maks) 
NASTALÄHTÖ: 5,0V ⎓ 3,0A, 9,0V ⎓ 3,0A, 12,0V ⎓ 2,25A 
LANGATON LÄHTÖ 1 TAI 2: 2,6W 
Akun mallinumero: GP7, D8Z 
0,64Wh / 167mAh 
TULO: 1,3W 
LÄHTÖ: 1,5V ⎓ 350mA 
Käyttölämpötila-alue: 0–35°C

Sääntelytiedot – EU
Meta Platforms Technologies, LLC täten ilmoittaa, että 
tämä tuote noudattaa pakollisia vaatimuksia ja muita 
liittyviä 2014/53/EU-direktiivin ehtoja. Lue täydellinen 
vaatimustenmukaisuustodistus osoitteessa  
meta.com/legal/quest/compliance/.
Laitetta tulee käyttää siten, että sen ja kehon välillä 
on 20 cm.
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Kun tätä laitetta käytetään langattomana laturina, 
sitä on tarkoitus käyttää työpöytälaitteena, eikä sitä 
tule kantaa mukana tässä tilassa. Radiotaajuuksille 
altistumisen vaatimuksien noudattamiseksi, kun laitetta 
käytetään langattomassa lataustilassa, aseta laite 
vähintään 20 senttimetrin päähän ihmisistä.
Lataustelakan magneettikentän voimakkuus:  
3,99 dB μA/m @10m  
Lataustelakan kentän voimakkuuden taajuusalue: 
126,423-128,977 kHz  
Energiaan liittyviä tuotetietoja on osoitteessa  
meta.com/legal/quest/compliance/.
Lisätietoja määräystenmukaisuudesta on osoitteessa 
meta.com/legal/quest/.

Rajoitettu takuutiedot
Rajoitettu takuu on osoitteessa meta.com/legal/
limited-warranty, tai sen voi pyytää alla  
olevasta osoitteesta.

Kompakt ladestasjon 

Helse- og sikkerhetsadvarsler

Følg alle advarsler og instruksjoner for å redusere 
risikoen for skader og ubehag, inkludert de som  
er gitt under oppsettet av enheten og Meta-kontoen. 
Gå inn på meta.com/quest/warnings for advarsler  
på norsk eller sjekke dine headsetinnstillinger for  
Meta Quest: Innstillinger  Helse- og 
sikkerhetsinformasjon og advarsler; Meta  
Horizon-mobilapp: Meny  Helse og sikkerhet
•  Ta vare på denne brosjyren for fremtidig referanse,  

og del med alle som bruker din Meta Quest.
•  Følg alle advarsler og instruksjoner for apper, innhold 

og tilbehør

Meta Quest inkluderer Meta Quest 3-headsettet, 
autoriserte kontroller, operativsystemer, apper, 
ladestasjon, kabler, strømadaptere og tilbehør.

IKKE ET FEILSIKKERT SYSTEM. Din Meta Quest er 
ikke feilsikker og skal ikke brukes for kritiske eller 
livreddende aktiviteter.
Gå inn på sikkerhetssenteret på meta.com/quest/
safety-center for mer informasjon om sikker bruk av 
din Meta Quest.

Overholdelse og reguleringsinformasjon
Produktspesifikasjoner
Modellnummer for ladestasjon: M7K 
USB IN: 15,0V ⎓ 3,0A (45W maks) 
USB UT: 5,0V ⎓ 3,0A, 9,0V ⎓ 3,0A, 12,0V ⎓ 2,25A 
TRÅDDLØS UTGANG 1 ELLER 2: 2,6W 
Modellnummer for oppladbart batteri: GP7, D8Z 
0,64Wh / 167mAh 
INNGANG: 1,3W 
UTGANG: 1,5V ⎓ 350mA 
Driftstemperatur: 0–35°C

Regulatorisk informasjon - EU
Meta Platforms Technologies, LLC erklærer herved at 
dette produktet er i samsvar med de grunnleggende 
kravene og de andre relevante bestemmelsene i direktiv 
2014/53&/EU. For fullstendig samsvarserklæring, se 
meta.com/legal/quest/compliance/.
Enheten skal brukes med en separasjonsavstand på  
20 cm til menneskekroppen.
Når du bruker denne enheten som en trådløs lader er 
den beregnet for bruk som en stasjonær enhet og bør 
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ikke bæres i denne modusen. For å overholde kravene  
til RF-eksponering ved bruk i trådløs lademodus,  
plasser enheten i en minimumsavstand på 20 cm  
fra mennesker.
Ladestasjonens h-feltstyrke:  
3,99 dB μA/m @10m 
Feltstyrke og frekvensbånd for ladestasjon: 
126,423-128,977 kHz
For energirelatert produktinformasjon kan du gå til: 
meta.com/legal/quest/compliance/.
Gå inn på meta.com/legal/quest/ for  
mer samsvarsinformasjon.

Begrenset garantiinformasjon
Begrenset garanti finner du på meta.com/legal/ 
limited-warranty eller ved forespørsel på  
adressen nedenfor.

Kompakt laddningsdocka

Hälso- och säkerhetsvarningar

VARNING

Följ alla varningar och instruktioner för att minska 
risken för skador och obehag, inklusive de som 
tillhandahålls under konfigurationen av enheten  
och Meta-kontot. Besök meta.com/quest/warnings 
för varningar på svenska eller ta en titt bland ditt  
Meta Quest-headsets: Inställningar  Hälso- och 
säkerhetsinformation och varningar; Meta 
Horizon-mobilapp: Meny  Hälsa och säkerhet
•  Behåll denna broschyr för framtida referens och  

dela den med alla som använder din Meta Quest.
•  Följ alla varningar och instruktioner för appar,  

innehåll och tillbehör

Meta Quest inkluderar headset, auktoriserade 
kontrollenheter, operativsystem, appar och 
auktoriserad laddningsdocka, kablar, nätadapter 
och tillbehör.

VARNING

INTE ETT FELSÄKERT SYSTEM. Ditt Meta Quest bör inte 
användas för kritiska eller livräddande aktiviteter.
Besök Safety Center på meta.com/quest/ 
safety-center om du vill ha mer information om säker 
användning av din Meta Quest.

Överensstämmelse och 
regleringsinformation
Produktspecifikationer
Laddningsdockans modellnummer: M7K 
USB IN: 15,0V ⎓ 3,0A (45W max) 
USB UT: 5,0V ⎓ 3,0A, 9,0V ⎓ 3,0A, 12,0V ⎓ 2,25A 
TRÅDLÖS UTGÅNG 1 ELLER 2: 2,6W 
Uppladdningsbart batteri modellnummer: GP7, D8Z 
0,64Wh / 167mAh 
INGÅNG: 1,3W 
UTGÅNG: 1,5V ⎓ 350mA 
Användningstemperatur: 0–35°C

Regleringsinformation - EU
Meta Platforms Technologies, LLC förklarar härmed att 
denna produkt uppfyller de nödvändiga kraven och 
andra relevanta bestämmelser i direktiv 2014/53/EU. 
Den fullständiga försäkran om överensstämmelse finns 
på meta.com/legal/quest/compliance/.
Enheten ska användas med ett avstånd på 20 cm  
till kroppen.
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När enheten används som en trådlös laddare är den 
avsedd att användas som en stationär enhet och ska 
inte bäras runt i detta läge. För att efterleva kraven för 
RF-exponering vid användning i trådlöst laddningsläge, 
placera enheten med ett minsta avstånd på 20 cm 
från personer.
H-fältstyrka hos ladddocka:  
3,99 dB μA/m @10m  
Fältstyrka hos frekvensband från laddningsdockan: 
126,423-128,977 kHz
För energirelaterad produktinformation kan du gå till: 
meta.com/legal/quest/compliance/.
Besök meta.com/legal/quest/ för  
ytterligare efterlevnadsinformation.

Information om begränsad garanti
Begränsad garanti finns på meta.com/legal/ 
limited-warranty eller på begäran på adressen nedan.

コンパクト充電ドック
健康および安全に関する警告

警告
違和感や器物破損のリスクを減らすため、 
Meta Quest 3Sに関する警告や指示を含む、すべての警告と指示に  ってくださいկMeta Quest حقドزحإ撑���設定  健康および安全に関する情報と警告ծMeta Horizonٌغイٕ ف، �ٔ�メニュー�  健康と安全、オンライン��� �meta.com/quest/warnings׀撑 ֿ��˖կְֻׁ ػך ؿٖٝ גֻ׃Ⱏ剣ה➂ךגץׅ⢪欽ׅ٦ٔ؟إؙ،ծMeta Quest׃保盖חよֲֹדָהֿ铣דאְכزح 鸬窃׀דתز٦ه؟ կ˖��使用上の制限部品が破損している場合は、アク セサリーを使用しないでください。Meta Questְׁ �կְֻׁ �meta.com/ 

help/quest˖��非正規／改造／ハッキングされたアクセサリー の使用はけがや器物破損につながる可能性が あり、保証ך�㼎�韋㢩זה㜥さָׅ֮תկ���あなたのMeta Quest� �Meta Questのお手入れと取り扱い
ハードウェアの安全性
˖��充電式リチウムイオン電池が付  しています。バッテリーや充電器、アダプターが破損している場合は、爆発、発火、その他の危  があり、けがや器物破損につながる可能性があるので使用しないでください。巉⡤ָ怩㜥さכծ淼芔װ湡ח鍗ְזよֲגֻ׃ח גֻֽ」鏺㻊ךծ⼔䌌׃峤ְ崧ד宏鿇ⴓծ鍗ת׃ג鍗ח湡װկ淼芔ְׁ �կְׁ �バッテリー、充電、温度 �感電について˖��過熱を避けるため、充電接点部分は清潔で乾燥した状態に保つこと。臰굸ְַָז㹀劍涸ח挿嗚גֻ׃ 鸬窃׀דתز٦ه؟ծMeta Quest׃姺⚥⢪欽כ㜥さկ臰굸ְָׁ֮ ח䠬ֻׄկ���meta.com/quest/help/cleaning˖��熱すぎる場合は使用を中止し、やけどなどに気をつけてください。攦ְֻׁׁ ְ氫䝕ָ֮㜥さכծ暴ח岣䠐גֻ׃  կְׁ
電磁場
˖��磁性部品および電磁波部品を内蔵しており、近くにある医療機器と干渉する可能性があります。⢪欽ח⼔䌌ח٦ؕ٦ًכת湱锑ַׅծ⼔洽堣㐻⢽٦ؕ٦ًأ٦لծ酡耮㐻כח鵚דְֻזֽב גֻ׃姺⚥⢪欽כ㜥さ׃կ䎁幧ָ涪欰ְׁ կְׁ �磁性部品
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コンプライアンスと規制情報
製品仕様⯍ꨵドؙح㘗殢M7K 
USBⰅ⸂15.0V ⎓ 3.0A 	45W剑㣐
�
USB⳿⸂�⎓ 5.0V ⎓�3.0A, 9.0V ⎓�3.0A, 12.0V ⎓ 2.25A�
ٙイَٖ2.6 ⎓ 2כת�⸃⳿أW�⯍ꨵ䒭٦ٔذحغ㘗殢GP7, D8Z�
0.64Wh / 167mAh Ⰵ⸂: 1.3W�⳿⸂: 1.5V ⎓�350mA�
⢪欽庛䏝眔㔲0–35°C
כגְאח䞔㜠ꟼׅחأٝ،イٓفٝ؝ծ➭ך
meta.com/legal/quest/׀鋮 կְֻׁ
限定保証情報
ꣲ㹀涸保証כגְאחծmeta.com/legal/ 
limited-warranty׀鋮ְַֻ ծ♴鎸⡝䨽דתお㉏ְさׇֻ կְׁ

소형 충전 도크
건강 및 안전 경고

부상, 불편감 또는 피해 위험을 줄이기 위해  
Meta Quest 3S의 경고 및 지침을 포함하여 모든  경고와 지침을 따르십시오. Meta Quest�드콆 보밫����설정  건강 및 안전 정보와 경고�Meta Horizon�좣쨏�핷 퍬���메뉴  건강과 안전, 퐣앷핳��� �meta.com/ 
quest/warnings˝��이 잺픿 �뫛풤픷왗 보뫻쉋뫛�Meta Quest�퍜켳켗잧읷 캧풤삏 좣싛 캧얇폋몇 보폧 주탨탗퐟�˝  사용에 대한 제한 사항. 어떠한 부분이라도 손상된 경우 액세서리를 사용하지 마십시오. Meta Quest 

Support에 연락하십시오. �meta.com/help/quest˝��승인되지 않은/변경된/해킹된 액세서리는 부상/피해를 초래할 수 있으며,�보증픷왗 보캼숓ힻ��퍅삏 읷 핷픷� 퀓 햃킰샃샟� �Meta Quest  �Meta Quest 관리 및 취급
하드웨어 안전
˝��충전식 리튬 이온 배터리가 포함되어 있습니다. 배터리/충전기/어댑터가 손상된 경우, 폭발, 화재 또는 기타 위험이 발생하여 부상/피해를 유발할 수 있으므로 사용하지 마십시오. 뿿�이 햃삏 몸풫�쭻�쀃폋 샺ힻ 퍅몇 탨탗퐟��접�숓삏 몸풫��폼 쨖삏 쭻퓿읷 줷왗 팶뫛 ힿ�픿 쨖픷탨탗퐟�   배터리, 충전 및 온도,  감전�˝��과열을 방지하기 위해 충전 접촉점을 깨끗하고 건조한 상태로 유지하십시오.�주밫헼픷왗 쭻탘이�햃삏ힻ 점멻탨탗퐟��쭻탘이 햃샟졯 캧풤픿�휌샣뫛�Meta Quest Support폋 폫앸탨탗퐟���

 meta.com/quest/help/cleaning˝��표면이 너무 뜨거우면 화상을 피하기 위해 그리고 불편감이 느껴지면 사용을 중지하십시오. 폯픿�먋ힻ삏 삠옠픿 헻탗�삏 ퟃ이뺓 캼�읷�가ힻ뫛 햃샟졯 캧풤폋 쪿 주핓탨탗퐟�
자기장
˝��본 제품에는 주변의 의료 기기에 간섭을 일으킬  수 있는 자석 및 전자기 부품이 포함되어 있습니다.�캧풤밫 전폋 샴 핓웇 밫밫폋 뫻 핓캧�제조폀�폋 줳핓탨탗퐟��쐋삏 쫳 제픿 핓웇�밫밫	퐃��탧햠 쨐쇔밫�보�밫
폋 가뱇이 쉋ힻ�쟃탨탗퐟��맿켨이 쨗컘졯 캧풤픿 휌ힻ탨탗퐟���자성을 띠는 부품.�
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규정 준수 및 규제 정보
제품 사양�전 솿� 좣셳 쪃��M7K�
USB�햀옠: 15.0V�⎓�3.0A 	45W��샻
�
USB��옠� 5.0V�⎓�3.0A, 9.0V�⎓�3.0A, 12.0V�⎓�2.25A�줯켛 �옠�1�쐋삏�2: 2.6W�
�전 쨫�잧 좣셳 쪃��GP7, D8Z�
0.64Wh / 167mAh�햀옠��1.3W�캫���1.5V�⎓�350mA 
햌쇔 퐣솿 쪏퓿��0–35°C
밫� 믗정 준퀓 정보삏�meta.com/legal/quest/�읷 쨤줳폧 핳 주탨탗퐟�
제한적 보증 정보
제헼 보증폋 뫻 뺯풤픻�meta.com/legal/ 
limited-warranty�폋 접쾈탗멫뺓 팿얓 주쾇왗�풏�폧 쨖팿보탟 퀓 햃킰샃샟�

緊湊型充電連接器
健康與安全警告

遵循所有警告和說明，減少受傷、不適或損 壞的風險，包括那些關於Meta Quest 3S的刨洇 Meta Quest 浍ꔖ���設置  健康和安全資訊和警告 Meta Horizon 车Ⳃ䟕榫���選單  健康和安全  ㏇稘氳��� �meta.com/quest/warnings˝��鑃保㰇儗䣆⫈♓❠㵫✿⹉縓艃⪭☾✳榫䖼氳
Meta Quest�鿦♭氳☕⪦◸˝��使用限製如有部件損壞，請勿使用該配件。绤礙
Meta Quest Support.� �meta.com/help/quest˝��未經授權/修改過的/黑客入侵的配件可能導致 受傷/損壞，�ⴎ䦮⺎耈┘㏇保⟣葷㎠⪐氳䮇㚁��您的Meta Quest� �Meta Quest�保養和處理�

硬件安全
˝��含有可充電的鋰離子電池。如果電池/充電器/電源適配器損壞，請勿使用，可能導致爆炸、起火或其他危險，從而受傷/損壞㞞冽尕냉孋庁鹶⩦䫚銕汷腎�浍鼨㞞冽氪榟䫚銕榫姢岴嬲䚋刍鼨⛤┾姳ꂳ段䇆Ⲃ�  電池、充電和溫度  觸電˝��保持充電點清潔乾燥，避免過熱。㲋僿囸刨肩�趞䗰媲㞞冽杯䗰媲鑃⢦塛✳榫┾绤礙�

Meta Quest䶺䧐╈䑐� �meta.com/quest/ 
help/cleaning˝��如果過熱請停止使用，防止起火或不適。㞞冽杯⺎耈䏆ꮷ掄䈲䫔峮氳䗰媲鑃攒⮯㵸䑐

電磁場
˝��含有可能干擾附近醫療設備的磁鐵和電磁元件。 ✳榫⯦鑃⾛鍪ꂳ榟�邯鵳り䡝鸞ꦗꂳ段錄⤕❆�㞞䮋㉻Ⲃ缅㉻㞞冽氪榟䇡䵑鑃⢦塛✳榫��磁性元件 

合規和監管信息
榣⿁釨劲⩙꧆䈕䈴㑔谝.,�
USB�鮘⪌15.0V�⎓�3.0A�	45W㛻⡬
�
USB�鮘5.0V�⎓�3.0A, 9.0V�⎓�3.0A, 12.0V�⎓�2.25A�
扝稘鮘�1�䡝 22.6W�
⺎⩙꧆꧆娣㑔谝GP7, D8Z�
0.64Wh���167mAh�*鮘⪌1.3W�鮘1.5V�⎓�350mA�鷠车嶾䈲疘㎠0–35°C
鑃鵳鋽�meta.com/legal/quest/�♓▽鉮催㛡⺭釨鞴銻
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有限质保信息
僘韭保鑃◇meta.com/legal/limited-warranty 刨Ꞧ䡝鵂鷪♓┖㏑㏥榼鑃
Meta Platforms Technologies, LLC 
1 Hacker Way, Menlo Park, CA 94025, USA
Meta Platforms Technologies Ireland Ltd. 
Merrion Road, Dublin 4, D04 X2K5, Ireland
Meta Platforms Technologies UK Ltd. 
10 Brock Street, Regent’s Place, London NW1 3FG, 
United Kingdom

Visible

Trim

50.3 mm 50.3 mm
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Health and Safety Information
Avertissements de santé et de sécurité

Avvertenze per la salute e la sicurezza

Gesundheits- und Sicherheitswarnungen

Advertencias de salud y seguridad

Waarschuwingen voor gezondheid en veiligheid

Informacje dotyczące zdrowia i bezpieczeństwa

Sundheds- og sikkerhedsoplysninger

Terveys- ja turvallisuustiedot

Helse- og sikkerhetsinformasjon

Hälso- och säkerhetsinformation

健康と安全に関する情報
건강 및 안전 정보
健康與安全訊息

meta.com/help/support

MC-1152870-01
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